## **FEES**

- 1. The following fees are applicable only to the students admitted to University Departments.
- 2. The course fees for students admitted to Ph.D. programmes offered at Affiliated Institutions shall be as prescribed by the respective institution.
- 3. The course fees for Basic Clinical Science courses shall be Rs. 1,25,000/- per year plus the one time fees as determined by the University at the time of admission.

Fee Table:1 - Ph.D. Programmes (Full Time and Part-Time Internal)									
Sl. No	Item		Year						
			I	II	III*				
	Deceards Fee non en num	Humanities	3000	3000	3000				
	Research Fee per annum	Science	5000	5000	5000				
	For Foreign National (Per annum) SAARC /	Humanities	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500				
1.	Developing Countries	Science	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000				
	Western Countries	Humanities	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000	6018625294			
	Western Countries	Science	US \$ 2000	US \$ 2000	US \$ 2000				
2.	Registration		500						
3.	Matriculation Fee		100						
4.	Recognition fee		300						
5.	Sports Fund		300	300	300				
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund		300	300	300				
7.	Library Fund		1000	1000	1000				
8.	Laboratory Fee Science courses having laboratories		10000	10000	10000				
9.	Amenities Development Fund		5000						
10.	Students' Welfare Fund		300	300	300	6018625806			
11.	Alumini Association Fund		100						
	Caution Deposit (Refundable)								
12.	Science Courses		2000						
	Other Courses		1000						
13.	Advanced Lab Facility Fund (only for Science Departments)		2000	2000	2000				
14.	Group Medical Insurance (for full-time candidates only)		527			845872540			
15.	University Development Fund		1000			413264251			
	TOTAL Humanities		15427	6900	6900				
	TOTAL Science		28427	18900	18900				

<sup>\*</sup> These fees should be paid every year till the submission thesis.

	Fee Table:2 - Ph.D. Programmes Part-Time External										
Sl.No	Item		Y	ear		Account No.					
			I	II	III*						
	Research Fee per annum	Humanities	3000	3000	3000						
	research rec per annum	Science	5000	5000	5000						
1.	For Foreign National SAARC /	Humanities	US \$ 500	US\$ 500	US\$ 500						
1.	Developing Countries	Science	US \$ 1000	US\$ 1000	US\$ 1000						
	Western Countries	Humanities	US \$ 1000	US\$ 1000	US\$ 1000	6018625294					
	Western Countries	Science	US \$ 2000	US\$ 2000	US\$ 2000						
2.	Registration		500								
3.	Matriculation Fee		100								
4.	Recognition fee		300								
5.	Sports Fund		300	300	300						
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund		300	300	300						
7.	Library Fund		1000	1000	1000						
8.	Laboratory Fee Science courses having laboratories		10000	10000	10000						
9.	Amenities Development Fund		5000								
10.	Students' Welfare Fund		300	300	300	6018625806					
11.	Alumini Association Fund		100								
12.	Caution Deposit (Refundable)										
	Science Courses		2000								
	Other Courses		1000								
13.	Advanced Lab Facility Fund (Only for Science Departments)		2000	2000	2000						
14.	University Development Fund		1000			413264251					
	TOTAL Humanities		14900	2900	2900						
	TOTAL Science		27900	18900	18900						

<sup>\*</sup> These fees should be paid every year till the submission thesis.

	Fee Table: 3 - All M.A. Programmes (Except M.A. Economics)								
Sl. No	Item		Sem	ester		Account No.			
		I	II	III	IV				
1.	Tution Fee	1000	1000	1000	1000				
1.	For Foreign National SAARC / Developing Countries	US \$ 300	US \$ 300	US \$ 300	US \$ 300				
	Western Countries	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	6018625294			
2.	Registration	200							
3.	Matriculation Fee	100							
4.	Recognition fee	300							
5.	Sports Fund	300		300					
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund	300		300					
7.	Library Fund	1000		1000					
8.	Computer Lab Fund	2000		2000					
9.	Amenities Development Fund	5000				6018625806			
10.	Students' Welfare Fund	200		200		0018023800			
11.	Alumini Association Fund	100							
12.	Caution Deposit (Refundable)	1000							
13.	Placement Activity fund			200					
14.	Academic Activity Fund	400		400					
15.	Group Medical Insurance	238				845872540			
16.	University Development Fund	1000				413264251			
	TOTAL	13138	1000	5517	1000				

	Fee Table: 4 - M.COM & M.A ECONOMICS/ M.P.Ed./ M.Ed./P.G. Diploma Programmes								
Sl. No	Item		Sem	ester		Account No.			
		I	II	III	IV				
				Not applicable Diploma					
1.	Tution Fee	2000	2000	2000	2000				
	For Foreign National SAARC / Developing Countries	US \$ 300	US \$ 300	US \$ 300		6018625294			
	Western Countries	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500				
2.	Registration	200							
3.	Matriculation Fee	100							
4.	Recognition fee	300							
5.	Sports Fund	300		300					
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund	300		300					
7.	Library Fund	1000		1000					
8.	Computer Lab Fund	2000		2000					
9.	Amenities Development Fund	5000				6018625806			
10.	Students' Welfare Fund	200		200		0018023800			
11.	Alumini Association Fund	100							
12.	Caution Deposit (Refundable)	1000							
13.	Placement Activity fund			200					
14.	Academic Activity Fund	400		400					
15.	Group Medical Insurance	238/117*				845872540			
16.	University Development Fund	1000				413264251			
	TOTAL (Except M.Ed./ P.G. Diploma courses)	14138	2000	6400	2000				
	TOTAL M.Ed./ P.G. Diploma courses only	14107	2000						

<sup>\*</sup> For M.Ed./ P.G.Diploma Courses only

	Fee Table: 5 - ALL M.Sc/M.Tech Programmes (Except Five Year Integrated P.G. Programmes )								
Sl. No	Item	I	Sem II	ester   III	l IV	Account No.			
- 10	Tution Fee	2000	2000	2000	2000				
1.	For Foreign National SAARC / Developing Countries	US \$ 300	US \$ 300	US \$ 300	US \$ 300				
	Western Countries	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	6010625204			
2.	Registration	200				6018625294			
3.	Matriculation Fee	100							
4.	Recognition fee	300							
5.	Sports Fund	300		300					
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund	300		300					
7.	Library Fund Laboratory Fund/Computer Lab Fund/Wet Lab Fund Science courses having laboratories			1000					
8.				2000					
9.	Amenities Development Fund	5000							
10.	Students' Welfare Fund	200		200		<010< <b>05</b> 00<			
11.	Alumini Association Fund	100				6018625806			
	Caution Deposit (Refundable)								
12.	Science Courses	1000							
	Other Courses	1000							
13.	Advanced Lab Facility Fund Placement Activity fund			2000					
14.				200					
15.	Academic Activity Fund	400		400					
16.	Group Medical Insurance	238				845872540			
17.	University Development Fund	1000				413264251			
	TOTAL M.Sc/ M.Tech	17938	2000	8400	2000				

Fee Table: 6 - ALL FIVE YEAR INTEGRATED P.G Programmes							
Sl. No	Item	Semester					
		I	II	III			
	Tution Fee	2000	2000	2000			
1.	For Foreign National SAARC / Developing Countries	US \$ 300	US \$ 300	US \$ 300			
	Western Countries	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500			
2.	Registration	200					
3.	Matriculation Fee	100					
4.	Recognition fee	300					
5.	Sports Fund	300		300			
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund	300		300			
7.	Library Fund	1000		1000			
8.	Laboratory Fund/Computer Lab Fund/Wet Lab Fund Science courses having laboratories	2000		2000			
9.	Amenities Development Fund	5000					
10.	Students' Welfare Fund	200		200			
11.	Alumini Association Fund	100					
	Caution Deposit (Refundable)						
12.	Science Courses	2000					
	Other Courses	1000					
13.	Advanced Lab Facility Fund (only for Science Departments)	400		400			
14.	Placement Activity fund						
15.	Academic Activity Fund	400		400			
16.	Group Medical Insurance	527					
17.	University Development Fund	1000					
	TOTAL	15827	2000	6600			

	Fee Table: 7 - ALL MBA Programmes								
Sl. No	Item		Semester						
		I	II	III	IV				
	Tution Fee	5000	5000	5000	5000				
1.	For Foreign National SAARC / Developing Countries	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500	US \$ 500				
	Western Countries	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000	US \$ 1000	6018625294			
2.	Registration	200							
3.	Matriculation Fee	100							
4.	Recognition fee	300							
5.	Sports Fund	300		300					
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund	300		300					
7.	Library Fund	1000		1000					
8.	Computer Lab Fund	2000		2000					
9.	Amenities Development Fund	5000							
10.	Students' Welfare Fund	200		200		6018625806			
11.	Alumini Association Fund	100				0010023000			
12.	Caution Deposit (Refundable)	2000							
13.	Industry Interface Fund	10000							
14.	Advanced Lab Facility Fund	200		200					
15.	Placement Activity fund			2500					
16	Academic Activity Fund	10000		10000					
17.	Group Medical Insurance	238				845872540			
18.	University Development Fund	1000				413264251			
	TOTAL	38138	5000	21700	5000				

FIVE	YEAR INTI	EGRATED P	.G COURSE	(192 CRED	ITS) contd				
Semester									
IV	V	VI	VII	VIII	IX	X			
2000	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000	2000			
US \$ 300	US \$ 300								
US \$ 500	US \$ 500	6018625294							
	300		300		300				
	300		300		300				
	1000		1000		1000				
	2000		2000		2000				
	200		200		200		_		
			200				6018625806		
							-		
	400		400		400				
					200				
	400		400		400				
							845872540		
							413264251		
2000	6600	2000	6600	2000	6800	2000			

	Fee Table: 8 - MCA Programme									
Sl. No	Item		Semester							
		I	II	III	IV	V	VI			
	Tution Fee	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000			
1.	For Foreign National SAARC / Developing Countries	US \$ 300	(019(25204							
	Western Countries	US \$ 500	6018625294							
2.	Registration	200								
3.	Matriculation Fee	100								
4.	Recognition fee	300								
5.	Sports Fund	300		300						
6.	Medical Examination / Facilities Fund	300		300						
7.	Library Fund	1000		1000						
8.	Computer Lab Fund	2000		2000		2000				
9.	Amenities Development Fund	5000								
10.	Students' Welfare Fund	200		200				6018625806		
11.	Alumini Association Fund	100								
12.	Caution Deposit (Refundable)	2000								
13.	Advanced Lab Facility Fund	400		400		400				
14.	Placement Activity fund					200				
15.	Academic Activity Fund	400		400		400				
16.	Group Medical Insurance	333						845872540		
17.	University Development Fund	1000						413264251		
	TOTAL	16633	3000	7600	3000	7800	3000			

## PAYMENT OF FEES

All the students including Ph.D. scholars shall pay all the fees to the University at the time of admission and for the subsequent semesters within ten days from the beginning of each semester. Examinations fees shall be payable on or before the last date prescribed in this regard. If the above dates fall on Saturdays or Sundays or any other holidays, the last date for payment of the above fees will be the preceding working day.

The Account Number in which various kinds of Fees/Funds/Deposits are to be remitted in the Indian Bank Branch at the University Campus is indicated against each. If a student does not pay the fee on time, late payment, fine, shall be as levied as follows at the time of payment:

- (i) @ 5.00 rupees per day for the first 10 days
- (ii) @ 10.00 rupees per day thereafter upto the last day of the month in which the fees is due.

The Vice-Chancellor, or on his behalf, any other officer to whom this power has been delegated, may relax any of the conditions for payment of fees in special cases, on recommendation of Academic Advisory Committee. Names of the defaulters shall be removed from the rolls of the University with effect from the first day of the following month. A student whose name has been struck off from the rolls of the University, under the above clause, may be re-admitted on the recommendation of the Dean/ HOD/ Coordinator of the Dept./Centres concerned and on payment of arrears of fees in full and other dues, together with a re-admission fee of Rs.1000/- plus University Development Fund of Rs. 500/-.

## REFUND OF FEES, CAUTION DEPOSITS, ETC.

Caution deposit money are refundable, on an application from the student on his/her leaving the University, after deducting all dues against him/her.

If any student does not claim the refund of any amount lying to his/her credit within one calendar year of his/ her leaving the University, it shall be deemed to have been donated by him/ her to the Students' Aid Fund. The period of one year shall be reckoned from the date of announcement of the result of the examination due to be taken by the student or the date from which his/her name is struck off from the rolls of the University whichever is earlier.

If, after having paid the fees, a candidate desires to discontinue he/ she shall be refunded all fees after deducting Rs.1000/provided he/she discontinues on or before 01.09.2012

If a student owes any money to the University on account of any damage he/she may have caused to the University property, it shall along with outstanding tuition fees and fines, if any, be deducted from the security deposit due to him/her. Provided that these provisions shall not apply to students in the affiliated colleges.

Students shall not be issued hall tickets or allowed to appear at the examination unless they have cleared their dues, paid the prescribed examination fee and produced a "No-dues" certificates.